

April 29, 2020

Williamson County Purchasing Department
100 Wilco Way
Suite P101
Georgetown, Texas 78626



Attention: Kerstin Hancock
Deputy Purchasing Agent

Re: Williamson County Road Bond Program
Forest North Phase III
Williamson County Project No. 3866
Recommendation of Contractor Award

Dear Ms. Hancock,

Please find attached the bid tabulations for the subject-referenced project. The bids have been reviewed and the apparent low bid (DeNucci Construction) was found to be responsive and materially balanced. Following is a summary of the bid totals:

1. DeNucci Construction	\$4,793,058.15
2. JKB Construction	\$5,371,015.50 (non-responsive)
3. MA Smith Contracting	\$5,774,252.05
4. Patin Construction	\$6,352,111.00
5. Austin Underground	\$6,709,855.50
6. Cash Construction	\$8,078,116.00

The lowest bidder was 13.7% lower than the Engineer's Estimate.

In addition to meeting the bid qualifications subject to being low bidder, DeNucci Construction has successfully completed a previous Williamson County project (Forest North Phase II) performing similar work. Based on the quality of previous work done for the County and the low bid of \$4,793,058.15, we concur with the Design Engineer's (K. Friese & Associates) Recommendation of Award for the Forest North Phase III's contract to DeNucci Construction in the amount of \$4,793,058.15.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

HNTB Corporation

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "James D. Klotz", with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

James Klotz, P.E.

VIA E-MAIL

Attachments: Bid Tabulation Analysis, Engineer's Letter of Recommendation, Form 1295

Cc: Judge Gravell, Williamson County Judge
Commissioner Cook, Williamson County, Pct. 1
Commissioner Long, Williamson County, Pct. 2
Commissioner Covey, Williamson County, Pct. 3
Commissioner Boles, Williamson County, Pct. 4
Robert B. Daigh, Williamson County
Terron Evertson, Williamson County
Mike Weaver, HNTB Corporation
Richard Ridings, HNTB Corporation

Bid Comparison

Bidder	Bid Amount	Rank	Difference from Engineer's Estimate (\$)	Difference from Engineer's Estimate (%)	Difference from Low Bid (\$)	Difference from Low Bid (%)
DeNucci Construction	\$4,793,058.15	1	(\$759,877.71)	-13.7%	-	-
JKB Construction*	\$5,371,015.50	2	(\$181,920.36)	-3.3%	\$ 577,957.35	12.1%
MA Smith Contracting	\$5,774,252.05	3	\$221,316.19	4.0%	\$ 981,193.90	20.5%
Patin Construction	\$6,352,111.00	4	\$799,175.14	14.4%	\$ 1,559,052.85	32.5%
Austin Underground	\$6,709,855.50	5	\$1,156,919.64	20.8%	\$ 1,916,797.35	40.0%
Cash Construction	\$8,078,116.00	6	\$2,525,180.14	45.5%	\$ 3,285,057.85	68.5%

*JKB Construction's bid was submitted using incorrect bid form, missing unit prices for bid items 36 and 37. A correct bid cannot be determined and this bid is considered non-responsive.

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Construction		JKB Construction		MA Smith Contracting		Patin Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	0100-6002	PREPARING ROW	127	STA	\$ 2,534.50	\$ 321,881.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 190,500.00	\$ 1,775.50	\$ 225,488.50	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 228,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 190,500.00
2	0110-6002	EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)	1750	CY	\$ 12.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 26,250.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 25,375.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 43,750.00
3	0132-6003	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY B)	535	CY	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,617.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 12.05	\$ 6,446.75	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,350.00
4	0160-WC01	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	23413	SY	\$ 3.50	\$ 81,945.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 93,652.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 122,918.25	\$ 5.25	\$ 122,918.25	\$ 6.00	\$ 140,478.00
5	0162-6002	BLOCK SODDING	4960	SY	\$ 5.75	\$ 28,520.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 39,680.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 26,784.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 29,760.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 34,720.00
6	0164-WC05	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 5) (PERM)	23413	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 23,413.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 16,389.10	\$ 1.25	\$ 29,266.25	\$ 1.15	\$ 26,924.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 23,413.00
7	0164-WC10	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 10) (TEMP)	11711	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,711.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 6,441.05	\$ 1.25	\$ 14,638.75	\$ 1.10	\$ 12,882.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,711.00
8	0168-WC01	VEGETATIVE WATERING	593	MG	\$ 23.50	\$ 13,935.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,744.00	\$ 45.25	\$ 26,833.25	\$ 30.00	\$ 17,790.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,860.00
9	0169-6006	SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 2) (TY F)	23413	SY	\$ 2.50	\$ 58,532.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 70,239.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 46,826.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 58,532.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 46,826.00
10	0400-6006	CUT & RESTORING PAV	1504	SY	\$ 144.50	\$ 217,328.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 127,840.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 76,704.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 117,312.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 376,000.00
11	0401-6001	FLOWABLE BACKFILL	65	CY	\$ 162.50	\$ 10,562.50	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,425.00	\$ 350.40	\$ 22,776.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 13,000.00
12	0402-6001	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	4598	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 18,392.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,196.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 5,747.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,598.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 13,794.00
13	0432-6002	RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)	53	CY	\$ 333.50	\$ 17,675.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 591.25	\$ 31,336.25	\$ 425.00	\$ 22,525.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,900.00
14	0432-6030	RIPRAP (STONE COMMON)(GROUT)(12 IN)	3	CY	\$ 216.50	\$ 649.50	\$ 225.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 161.25	\$ 483.75	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00
15	0432-6033	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(18 IN)	93.0	CY	\$ 242.50	\$ 22,552.50	\$ 220.00	\$ 20,460.00	\$ 102.25	\$ 9,509.25	\$ 200.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 13,950.00
16	0432-6044	RIPRAP (CONC)(FLUME)	49	CY	\$ 521.00	\$ 25,529.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 806.50	\$ 39,518.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 19,600.00
17	0450-6052	RAIL (HANDRAIL)(TY F)	54	LF	\$ 95.50	\$ 5,157.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 177.50	\$ 9,585.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 10,260.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 8,100.00
18	0460-6012	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 5)	32	LF	\$ 117.50	\$ 3,760.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 121.25	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,440.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,800.00
19	0460-6013	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 6)	24	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$ 148.25	\$ 3,558.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00
20	0462-6001	CONC BOX CULV (3 FT X 2 FT)	309	LF	\$ 314.50	\$ 97,180.50	\$ 380.00	\$ 117,420.00	\$ 182.75	\$ 56,469.75	\$ 280.00	\$ 86,520.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 77,250.00
21	0462-6003	CONC BOX CULV (4 FT X 2 FT)	25	LF	\$ 331.50	\$ 8,287.50	\$ 420.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 197.15	\$ 4,928.75	\$ 310.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00
22	0462-6004	CONC BOX CULV (4 FT X 3 FT)	92	LF	\$ 344.00	\$ 31,648.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 42,320.00	\$ 239.50	\$ 22,034.00	\$ 365.00	\$ 33,580.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 27,600.00
23	0462-6007	CONC BOX CULV (5 FT X 3 FT)	548	LF	\$ 366.00	\$ 200,568.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 274,000.00	\$ 271.00	\$ 148,508.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 254,820.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 191,800.00
24	0464-6003	RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)	2230	LF	\$ 63.00	\$ 140,490.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 102,580.00	\$ 68.55	\$ 152,866.50	\$ 86.00	\$ 191,780.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 144,950.00
25	0464-6005	RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)	2993	LF	\$ 89.50	\$ 267,873.50	\$ 80.00	\$ 239,440.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 230,461.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 311,272.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 224,475.00
26	0464-6007	RC PIPE (CL III)(30 IN)	1225	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 134,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 110,250.00	\$ 90.95	\$ 111,413.75	\$ 152.00	\$ 186,200.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 140,875.00
27	0464-6008	RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)	1584	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 111.25	\$ 176,220.00	\$ 198.00	\$ 313,632.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 277,200.00
28	0465-6002	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(48IN)	2	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 2,537.00	\$ 5,074.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
29	0465-6003	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(60IN)	4	EA	\$ 4,887.00	\$ 19,548.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 4,057.50	\$ 16,230.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
30	0465-6004	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(72IN)	11	EA	\$ 6,010.50	\$ 66,115.50	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 81,400.00	\$ 5,635.75	\$ 61,993.25	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 75,900.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 82,500.00
31	0465-6014	INLET (COMPL)(PCO)(3FT)(LEFT)	2	EA	\$ 4,320.50	\$ 8,641.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 3,013.25	\$ 6,026.50	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
32	0465-6074	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(RC)(5FTX5FT)	2	EA	\$ 4,839.50	\$ 9,679.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 5,537.00	\$ 11,074.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
33	0465-6126	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX3FT-3FTX3FT)	41	EA	\$ 3,620.50	\$ 148,440.50	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 155,800.00	\$ 3,572.00	\$ 146,452.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 176,300.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 164,000.00
34	0465-6127	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-3FTX3FT)	10	EA	\$ 5,275.00	\$ 52,750.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 4,616.25	\$ 46,162.50	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 45,000.00
35	0465-6128	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-4FTX4FT)	11	EA	\$ 4,093.00	\$ 45,023.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 50,600.00	\$ 4,962.00	\$ 54,582.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 58,300.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
36	0465-6130	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX5FT-3FTX5FT)	2	EA	\$ 5,196.50	\$ 10,393.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 5,445.50	\$ 10,891.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00
37	0465-6137	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(5FTX6FT-3FTX3FT)	1	EA	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ -	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
38	0465-6140	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(6FTX6FT-3FTX3FT)	1	EA	\$ 6,445.00	\$ 6,445.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00		\$ -	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
39	0466-6112	HEADWALL (CH - PW - A - 0) (DES= 5)	2	EA	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 8,172.00	\$ 16,344.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
40	0466-6113	HEADWALL (CH - PW - A - 0) (DES= 6)	2	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 11,183.00	\$ 22,366.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00
41	0466-6180	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=5 FT)	2	EA	\$ 14,235.50	\$ 28,471.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,323.00	\$ 20,646.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
42	0466-6181	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=6 FT)	1	EA	\$ 16,297.50	\$ 16,297.50	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 5,914.00	\$ 5,914.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
43	0467-6357	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (3: 1) (P)	1	EA	\$ 1,051.50	\$ 1,051.50	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 987.00	\$ 987.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
44	0467-6359	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)	12	EA	\$ 1,364.50	\$ 16,374.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 1,041.00	\$ 12,492.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 21,600.00
45	0467-6363	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6: 1) (P)	13	EA	\$ 1,695.00	\$ 22,035.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 1,095.00	\$ 14,235.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 28,600.00
46	0467-6390	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (C)	1	EA	\$ 1,685.00	\$ 1,685.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,309.00	\$ 1,309.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
47	0467-6391	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)	5	EA	\$ 2,102.50	\$ 10,512.50	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1,309.00	\$ 6,545.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
48	0496-6007	REMOV STR (PIPE)	679	LF	\$ 22.00	\$ 14,938.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 9,506.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 26,141.50	\$ 16.00	\$ 10,864.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 13,580.00
49	0496-6008	REMOV STR (BOX CULVERT)	34	LF	\$ 96.00	\$ 3,264.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 119.75	\$ 4,071.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,400.00
50	0496-6043	REMOV STR (SMALL FENCE)	178	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 623.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,424.00	\$ 40.75	\$ 7,253.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,068.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,780.00
51	0500-WC01	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 291,253.60	\$ 291,253.60	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 213,484.00	\$ 213,484.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 315,000.00	\$ 315,000.00
52	0502-WC01	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	20	MO	\$ 5,112.00	\$ 102,240.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 2,150.55	\$ 43,011.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
53	0506-6002	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	285	LF	\$ 26.50	\$ 7,552.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,975.00	\$ 45.20	\$ 12,882.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 13,680.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,975.00
54	0506-6011	ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)	285	LF	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,707.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 8.65	\$ 2,465.25	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,565.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,850.00
55	0506-6034	CONSTRUCTION PERIMETER FENCE	858	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,432.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,864.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,574.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,290.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,574.00
56	0506-6038	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL)	545	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,226.25	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,090.00
57	0506-6039	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE)	545	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 299.75	\$ 0.75	\$ 408.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 545.00
58	0506-6040	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (8")	5436	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 16,308.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 43,488.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 40,770.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 27,180.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 21,744.00
59	0506-6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	5436	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,872.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,872.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 6,795.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,436.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,872.00
60	0529-6002	CONC CURB (TY II)	42	LF	\$ 16.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 924.00	\$ 44.25	\$ 1,858.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,100.00
61	0529-6008	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	47	LF	\$ 17.00	\$ 799.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,034.00	\$ 44.25	\$ 2,079.75	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,350.00

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Construction		JKB Construction		MA Smith Contracting		Patin Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
62	0530-6004	DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	2049	SY	\$ 75.00	\$ 153,675.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 215,145.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 149,577.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 204,900.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 153,675.00
63	0530-6005	DRIVEWAYS (ACP)	136	SY	\$ 41.50	\$ 5,644.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 66.25	\$ 9,010.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 12,920.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,440.00
64	0531-6001	CONC SIDEWALKS (4")	298	SY	\$ 43.00	\$ 12,814.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 17,880.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 12,814.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 17,284.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 13,410.00
65	0531-6010	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	4	EA	\$ 1,243.00	\$ 4,972.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
66	0560-6001	MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1	19	EA	\$ 212.50	\$ 4,037.50	\$ 400.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 236.50	\$ 4,493.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,500.00
67	0644-6071	RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP&AM TY TWT	14	EA	\$ 333.00	\$ 4,662.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 645.25	\$ 9,033.50	\$ 325.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5,600.00
68	0752-6005	TREE REMOVAL (4" - 12" DIA)	10	EA	\$ 427.50	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 201.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00
69	0752-6006	TREE REMOVAL (12" - 18" DIA)	9	EA	\$ 725.00	\$ 6,525.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
70	0752-6007	TREE REMOVAL (18" - 24" DIA)	3	EA	\$ 1,081.50	\$ 3,244.50	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
71	0752-6009	TREE REMOVAL (30" - 36" DIA)	1	EA	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 2,011.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
72	0760-6001	DITCH CLEANING AND RESHAPING (FOOT)	470	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,640.00	\$ 24.10	\$ 11,327.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,700.00
73	1004-6002	TREE PROTECTION	6	AC	\$ 2,578.00	\$ 14,694.60	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 9,690.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 6,127.50	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 21,660.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 28,500.00
74	701S-E	WOOD FENCE	808	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 20,200.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 22,624.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 34,744.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 34,744.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,400.00
75	701S-T	TEMPORARY FENCE, 6 FEET HIGH, CHAIN LINK	1403	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,224.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,224.00	\$ 14.75	\$ 20,694.25	\$ 4.50	\$ 6,313.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 35,075.00
76	701S-H	SECURITY FENCE, 6 FT HIGH, TYPE WROUGHT IRON	82	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 91.25	\$ 7,482.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,200.00
77	WC9007	IRRIGATION SYSTEM CAPPING	33	EA	\$ 475.00	\$ 15,675.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 10.75	\$ 354.75	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,300.00
78	509S-1	Trench Excavation Safety Protection Systems (All Depths)	17045	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 17,045.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 34,090.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 21,306.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 17,045.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 51,135.00
79	510-AW6-Dia	Pipe, 6" Diameter, DI CL 350 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints Includes Excavation and Backfill	787	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 78,700.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 66,895.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 106,245.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 70,830.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 102,310.00
80	510-AW8-Dia	Pipe, 8" Diameter, DI CL 350 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints Includes Excavation and Backfill	8235	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,152,900.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 658,800.00	\$ 143.00	\$ 1,177,605.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 922,320.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,235,250.00
81	510-BW-2X2 Dia	Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place	9	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,446.25	\$ 31,016.25	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 26,100.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 11,700.00
82	510-BW-2X2 Dia	Connecting New 2" Double HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place	60	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 3,712.50	\$ 222,750.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 90,000.00
83	510-JR:6"x6" Dia.	Wet Connections, 6" Dia. X 6" Dia	3	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2,007.00	\$ 6,021.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
84	510-KWW	Ductile Iron Fittings	6	TON	\$ 4,979.86	\$ 29,879.16	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 8,026.00	\$ 48,156.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
85	511S-A6	Valves, Gate, 6" Diameter	15	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,122.00	\$ 16,830.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
86	511S-A8	Valves, Gate, 8" Diameter	27	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 1,437.00	\$ 38,799.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 48,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 135,000.00
87	511S-B	Fire Hydrant (See Standard 511S-17)	13	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 57,200.00	\$ 4,027.00	\$ 52,351.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 50,700.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 84,500.00
88	511S-B	Remove Fire Hydrant (See Standard 511S-17)	9	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 815.25	\$ 7,337.25	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
89	510-JW-AC 8" x 8"	AC Pipe Connections, 8" Dia. x 8" Dia.	12	EA	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 1,185.75	\$ 14,229.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 37,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
90	510-JW-AC 6" x 6"	AC Pipe Connections, 6" Dia. x 6" Dia.	24	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 1,106.00	\$ 26,544.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 240,000.00
91	510-BW-2x2-Dia.	Relocating Existing 2" Single Service as New 2" Single Service, and Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place; Relocation and New Connection shall include the cost of private side plumbing coordination and labor for connection to new meter location, driveway trench repair, licensed plumber mobilization and relocation, permit and inspection fees, and all other incidentals necessary to complete the connection to the new meter locations.	2	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,189.00	\$ 8,378.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
92	510-BW-2x2-Dia.	Relocating Existing 2" Double Service as New 2" Single Service, and Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Services to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place; Relocation and New Connection shall include the cost of private side plumbing coordination and labor for connection to new meter location, driveway trench repair, licensed plumber mobilization and relocation, permit and inspection fees, and all other incidentals necessary to complete the connection to the new meter locations.	10	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
93	510-AW-6"-Dia	Removing Pipe, 6" Diameter, DI Pipe; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	216	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 20,520.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 6,156.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 32,400.00
94	1900-W6Dia	Removing Pipe, 6" Diameter, AC Pipe - For Removal at Storm Crossings, Required Restrained Joints, to Existing Couplings, and Other Areas Specified on Plans; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	3656	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 255,920.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 182,800.00	\$ 97.75	\$ 357,374.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 226,672.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 193,768.00

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		DeNucci Construction		JKB Construction		MA Smith Contracting		Patin Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
95	1900-W8Dia	Removing Pipe, 8" Diameter, AC Pipe - For Removal at Storm Crossings, Required Restrained Joints, to Existing Couplings, and Other Areas Specified on Plans; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	4137	LF	\$ 93.00	\$ 384,741.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 190,302.00	\$ 97.75	\$ 404,391.75	\$ 65.00	\$ 268,905.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 219,261.00
96	501S-8	Jacking or Boring 8" Pipe, DI CL 350, Complete in place	32	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 328.00	\$ 10,496.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 38,400.00
97	501S-18	Jacking or Boring 18" Pipe, Steel, 3/8", Complete in place	27	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 15,660.00	\$ 367.00	\$ 9,909.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 18,225.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 35,100.00

NON-BID ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN BID AND CONTRACT AMOUNT

98	341-WC02	FORCE ACCOUNT	25,000	DOL	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00
TOTAL COST ADJUSTED FOR CORRECTNESS					\$ 5,552,935.86		\$ 4,793,058.15		* \$ 5,371,015.50		\$ 5,774,252.05		\$ 6,352,111.00	
ACTUAL BID PROPOSAL					\$5,552,935.86		\$4,793,058.15		\$5,371,015.50		\$5,774,252.05		\$6,352,111.00	
ADJUSTMENT DIFFERENCE					\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	
Bid Bond							Y		Y		Y		Y	
Conflict of Interest Questionnaire							Y		Y		Y		Y	
Bidder References (Minimum of Three)							Y		Y		Y		Y	

*JKB Construction's bid was submitted using incorrect bid form, missing unit prices for bid items 36 and 37. A correct bid cannot be determined and this bid is considered non-responsive.

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Austin Underground		Cash Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
1	0100-6002	PREPARING ROW	127	STA	\$ 460.00	\$ 58,420.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 139,700.00
2	0110-6002	EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)	1750	CY	\$ 35.00	\$ 61,250.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 49,000.00
3	0132-6003	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY B)	535	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,815.00
4	0160-WC01	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	23413	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 140,478.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 70,239.00
5	0162-6002	BLOCK SODDING	4960	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 29,760.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 29,760.00
6	0164-WC05	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 5) (PERM)	23413	SY	\$ 1.25	\$ 29,266.25	\$ 0.80	\$ 18,730.40
7	0164-WC10	SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TY 10) (TEMP)	11711	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,711.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 9,368.80
8	0168-WC01	VEGETATIVE WATERING	593	MG	\$ 30.00	\$ 17,790.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 19,569.00
9	0169-6006	SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 2) (TY F)	23413	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 46,826.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 65,556.40
10	0400-6006	CUT & RESTORING PAV	1504	SY	\$ 85.00	\$ 127,840.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 376,000.00
11	0401-6001	FLOWABLE BACKFILL	65	CY	\$ 230.00	\$ 14,950.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 13,975.00
12	0402-6001	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	4598	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 13,794.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,598.00
13	0432-6002	RIPRAP (CONC)(5 IN)	53	CY	\$ 400.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 64,660.00
14	0432-6030	RIPRAP (STONE COMMON)(GROUT)(12 IN)	3	CY	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 840.00
15	0432-6033	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION)(18 IN)	93.0	CY	\$ 200.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 13,020.00
16	0432-6044	RIPRAP (CONC)(FLUME)	49	CY	\$ 530.00	\$ 25,970.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 36,750.00
17	0450-6052	RAIL (HANDRAIL)(TY F)	54	LF	\$ 210.00	\$ 11,340.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,560.00
18	0460-6012	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 5)	32	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 133.00	\$ 4,256.00
19	0460-6013	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 6)	24	LF	\$ 210.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,600.00
20	0462-6001	CONC BOX CULV (3 FT X 2 FT)	309	LF	\$ 410.00	\$ 126,690.00	\$ 342.00	\$ 105,678.00
21	0462-6003	CONC BOX CULV (4 FT X 2 FT)	25	LF	\$ 450.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 9,375.00
22	0462-6004	CONC BOX CULV (4 FT X 3 FT)	92	LF	\$ 500.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 402.00	\$ 36,984.00
23	0462-6007	CONC BOX CULV (5 FT X 3 FT)	548	LF	\$ 590.00	\$ 323,320.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 263,040.00
24	0464-6003	RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)	2230	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 356,800.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 263,140.00
25	0464-6005	RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)	2993	LF	\$ 175.00	\$ 523,775.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 433,985.00
26	0464-6007	RC PIPE (CL III)(30 IN)	1225	LF	\$ 195.00	\$ 238,875.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 238,875.00
27	0464-6008	RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)	1584	LF	\$ 245.00	\$ 388,080.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 380,160.00
28	0465-6002	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(48IN)	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00
29	0465-6003	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(60IN)	4	EA	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 25,600.00
30	0465-6004	MANH (COMPL)(PRM)(72IN)	11	EA	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 90,200.00
31	0465-6014	INLET (COMPL)(PCO)(3FT)(LEFT)	2	EA	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 11,600.00
32	0465-6074	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(RC)(5FTX5FT)	2	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 14,400.00
33	0465-6126	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX3FT-3FTX3FT)	41	EA	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 172,200.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 217,300.00
34	0465-6127	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-3FTX3FT)	10	EA	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 64,000.00
35	0465-6128	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(4FTX4FT-4FTX4FT)	11	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 70,400.00
36	0465-6130	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(3FTX5FT-3FTX5FT)	2	EA	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 13,600.00
37	0465-6137	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(5FTX6FT-3FTX3FT)	1	EA	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
38	0465-6140	INLET (COMPL)(PSL)(FG)(6FTX6FT-3FTX3FT)	1	EA	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
39	0466-6112	HEADWALL (CH - PW - A - 0) (DES= 5)	2	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
40	0466-6113	HEADWALL (CH - PW - A - 0) (DES= 6)	2	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
41	0466-6180	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=5 FT)	2	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 12,400.00
42	0466-6181	WINGWALL (PW - 1) (HW=6 FT)	1	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00
43	0467-6357	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (3: 1) (P)	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
44	0467-6359	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)	12	EA	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00
45	0467-6363	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6: 1) (P)	13	EA	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 21,450.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 32,500.00
46	0467-6390	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (C)	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 2,550.00
47	0467-6391	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (4: 1) (P)	5	EA	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 16,000.00
48	0496-6007	REMOV STR (PIPE)	679	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 30,555.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 39,382.00
49	0496-6008	REMOV STR (BOX CULVERT)	34	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,100.00
50	0496-6043	REMOV STR (SMALL FENCE)	178	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,230.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,246.00
51	0500-WC01	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00
52	0502-WC01	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	20	MO	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 600,000.00
53	0506-6002	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	285	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 12,825.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,550.00
54	0506-6011	ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)	285	LF	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,565.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 285.00
55	0506-6034	CONSTRUCTION PERIMETER FENCE	858	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,574.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 6,006.00
56	0506-6038	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL)	545	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,362.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,362.50
57	0506-6039	TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE)	545	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 408.75	\$ 0.20	\$ 109.00
58	0506-6040	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (8")	5436	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 43,488.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 27,180.00
59	0506-6043	BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)	5436	LF	\$ 1.25	\$ 6,795.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 1,087.20
60	0529-6002	CONC CURB (TY II)	42	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,520.00
61	0529-6008	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	47	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 2,867.00

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Austin Underground		Cash Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
62	0530-6004	DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	2049	SY	\$ 150.00	\$ 307,350.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 225,390.00
63	0530-6005	DRIVEWAYS (ACP)	136	SY	\$ 90.00	\$ 12,240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 32,640.00
64	0531-6001	CONC SIDEWALKS (4")	298	SY	\$ 140.00	\$ 41,720.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 26,820.00
65	0531-6010	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	4	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00
66	0560-6001	MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1	19	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,280.00
67	0644-6071	RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP&AM TY TWT	14	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,200.00
68	0752-6005	TREE REMOVAL (4" - 12" DIA)	10	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00
69	0752-6006	TREE REMOVAL (12" - 18" DIA)	9	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,700.00
70	0752-6007	TREE REMOVAL (18" - 24" DIA)	3	EA	\$ 825.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
71	0752-6009	TREE REMOVAL (30" - 36" DIA)	1	EA	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 750.70	\$ 750.70
72	0760-6001	DITCH CLEANING AND RESHAPING (FOOT)	470	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 11,750.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,760.00
73	1004-6002	TREE PROTECTION	6	AC	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 14,820.00
74	701S-E	WOOD FENCE	808	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 28,280.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 24,240.00
75	701S-T	TEMPORARY FENCE, 6 FEET HIGH, CHAIN LINK	1403	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 16,836.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,612.00
76	701S-H	SECURITY FENCE, 6 FT HIGH, TYPE WROUGHT IRON	82	LF	\$ 65.00	\$ 5,330.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 14,760.00
77	WC9007	IRRIGATION SYSTEM CAPPING	33	EA	\$ 12.00	\$ 396.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,300.00
78	509S-1	Trench Excavation Safety Protection Systems (All Depths)	17045	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 51,135.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 17,045.00
79	510-AW6-Dia	Pipe, 6" Diameter, DI CL 350 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints Includes Excavation and Backfill	787	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 110,180.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 153,465.00
80	510-AW8-Dia	Pipe, 8" Diameter, DI CL 350 (All Depths) With Restrained Joints Includes Excavation and Backfill	8235	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,276,425.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,647,000.00
81	510-BW-2X2 Dia	Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place	9	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00
82	510-BW-2X2 Dia	Connecting New 2" Double HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place	60	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 252,000.00
83	510-JR:6"x6" Dia.	Wet Connections, 6" Dia. X 6" Dia	3	EA	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00
84	510-KWW	Ductile Iron Fittings	6	TON	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 49,800.00
85	511S-A6	Valves, Gate, 6" Diameter	15	EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
86	511S-A8	Valves, Gate, 8" Diameter	27	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 51,300.00
87	511S-B	Fire Hydrant (See Standard 511S-17)	13	EA	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 67,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 59,800.00
88	511S-B	Remove Fire Hydrant (See Standard 511S-17)	9	EA	\$ 780.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
89	510-JW-AC 8" x 8"	AC Pipe Connections, 8" Dia. x 8" Dia.	12	EA	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 5,760.00
90	510-JW-AC 6" x 6"	AC Pipe Connections, 6" Dia. x 6" Dia.	24	EA	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 88,800.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 10,560.00
91	510-BW-2x2-Dia.	Relocating Existing 2" Single Service as New 2" Single Service, and Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Service to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place; Relocation and New Connection shall include the cost of private side plumbing coordination and labor for connection to new meter location, driveway trench repair, licensed plumber mobilization and relocation, permit and inspection fees, and all other incidentals necessary to complete the connection to the new meter locations.	2	EA	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
92	510-BW-2x2-Dia.	Relocating Existing 2" Double Service as New 2" Single Service, and Connecting New 2" Single HDPE Services to Existing Private Service, Complete and In Place; Relocation and New Connection shall include the cost of private side plumbing coordination and labor for connection to new meter location, driveway trench repair, licensed plumber mobilization and relocation, permit and inspection fees, and all other incidentals necessary to complete the connection to the new meter locations.	10	EA	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
93	510-AW-6"-Dia	Removing Pipe, 6" Diameter, DI Pipe; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	216	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 20,304.00
94	1900-W6Dia	Removing Pipe, 6" Diameter, AC Pipe - For Removal at Storm Crossings, Required Restrained Joints, to Existing Couplings, and Other Areas Specified on Plans; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	3656	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 201,080.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 402,160.00

BID ITEM	TECH SPEC	DESCRIPTION	BID QUANTITY	UNIT MEASURE	Austin Underground		Cash Construction	
					UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID	UNIT COST	AMOUNT BID
95	1900-W8Dia	Removing Pipe, 8" Diameter, AC Pipe - For Removal at Storm Crossings, Required Restrained Joints, to Existing Couplings, and Other Areas Specified on Plans; Pipe Removal shall include the cost of trench and pavement repairs, Complete and in place; Removal of valves considered subsidiary to cost of pipe removal	4137	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 248,220.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 455,070.00
96	501S-8	Jacking or Boring 8" Pipe, DI CL 350, Complete in place	32	LF	\$ 520.00	\$ 16,640.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 76,800.00
97	501S-18	Jacking or Boring 18" Pipe, Steel, 3/8", Complete in place	27	LF	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 70,200.00

NON-BID ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN BID AND CONTRACT AMOUNT

98	341-WC02	FORCE ACCOUNT	25,000	DOL	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00
TOTAL COST ADJUSTED FOR CORRECTNESS					\$ 6,709,855.50		\$ 8,078,116.00	
ACTUAL BID PROPOSAL					\$6,709,855.50		\$8,078,116.00	
ADJUSTMENT DIFFERENCE					\$ -		\$ -	
Bid Bond					Y		Y	
Conflict of Interest Questionnaire					Y		Y	
Bidder References (Minimum of Three)					Y		Y	



1120 S. Capital of Texas Highway
CityView 2, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746
TBPE Firm #6535
P - 512.338.1704 F - 512.338.1784
kfriese.com

April 28, 2020

Hon. Judge Bill Gravell Jr.
County Judge
Williamson County, Texas
710 S. Main Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Forest North Drainage Improvements (Phase III) – Recommendation of Award

Dear Judge Gravell:

On April 28th, 2020 bids were received and opened for the Forest North Residential Drainage Improvements – Phase III project. Six bids were received as shown in the attached detailed bid tabulation. A summary of the bids received are as follows:

1. DeNucci Constructors, LLC	\$4,793,058.15
2. JKB Construction Company, LLC	\$5,371,015.50
3. MA Smith Contracting Co., Inc.	\$5,774,252.05
4. Patin Construction	\$6,352,111.00
5. Austin Underground, Inc.	\$6,709,855.50
6. Cash Construction Co., Inc.	\$8,078,116.00

The bids were reviewed and no mathematical errors were found. Based on the bid tabulation, it is recommended that the contract be awarded to the lowest bidder, DeNucci Constructors, LLC in the amount of \$4,793,058.15.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Victoria M. Ortega, P.E.
Associate

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation